Prescribed Rate and HIBOR arising from the Group’s RMB denominated borrowings and Hong Kong dollar denominated

borrowings, respectively.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2012

2 0 1 2

1 0 3A N N U A L R E P O R T

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies – continued

Market risk – continued

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates of floating-rate bank borrowings

only as the management consider reasonable possible change in interest rate on floating-rate bank balances would not have

material financial impact to the Group. The analysis is prepared assuming the amounts of liabilities outstanding at the

end of the reporting period were outstanding for the whole year/period. Other than that, a 50 basis points (2011: 50 basis

points) increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interests rates had been 50 basis points (2011: 50 basis points) higher and all other variables were held constant, the result

of the Group would have been impacted as follows:

 1.7.2011 1.4.2010

 to to

 30.6.2012 30.6.2011

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in loss for the year/decrease in profit for the period (1,755) (1,076)

If interests rates had been 50 basis points (2011: 50 basis points) lower and all other variables were held constant, the result

of the Group would have been impacted as follows:

 1.7.2011 1.4.2010

 to to

 30.6.2012 30.6.2011

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in loss for the year/increase in profit for the period 1,755 1,076

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2012

2 0 1 2

1 0 4A N N U A L R E P O R T

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies – continued

Market risk – continued

Currency risk

The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposures to exchange fluctuations

arise. Certain of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated in HK$, RMB or MOP which are currencies

other than the functional currencies of the respective group entities (see respective notes). The Group manages its foreign

currency risk by constantly monitoring the movement of the foreign exchange rates.